The tender offers are being made on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Offer to Purchase. The tender offers are being made
solely pursuant to, and are governed by, the Offer to Purchase. We cannot assure you that the tender offers will be consummated in accordance
with their terms, or at all, or that a significant principal amount of the 2012 Notes and the 2010 Notes will be tendered and cancelled pursuant to
the tender offers. This offering is not conditioned upon the successful consummation of the tender offers.

S-13

Edgar Filing: RR Donnelley & Sons Co - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of June 30, 2009 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted
basis to give effect to the sale of the notes offered hereby and the application of those net proceeds as described under �Use of Proceeds�. You
should read this table in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and the related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus
supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of June 30,
2009

Actual
As

Adjusted
($ amounts in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 470.9 $ 470.9

Total debt (including current portion):
Existing notes and debentures(1) 3,593.1 2,843.5
Revolving credit facility(2) �  410.7
Notes offered hereby �  350.0
Other existing indebtedness(3) 27.8 27.8

Total debt (including current portion) 3,620.9 3,632.0
Total RR Donnelley shareholders� equity 2,296.2 2,296.2
Noncontrolling interests 25.4 25.4

Total capitalization $ 5,942.5 $ 5,953.6

(1) Reflects an assumed purchase of the entire $625 million aggregate principal amount of 2012 Notes for the tender offer consideration of
$1,015.00 per 2012 Note ($634.4 million) and the Maximum Tender Amount of $125 million aggregate principal amount of 2010 Notes
for the Total Consideration of $1,010.00 per 2010 Note (including the $20.00 per 2010 Notes early tender premium) ($126.3 million), in
the tender offers. To the extent that less than $634.4 million is used to purchase the 2012 Notes, or less than $126.3 million is used to
repurchase the 2010 Notes, in the tender offers, the amounts in the table above in the �As Adjusted� column will differ.